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Audi A6 Current Flow Diagram No. 10/1

4.2 litre fuel injection engine (220 kW, 250 kW-Motronic-8-cylinder), engine codes ASG, ANK

From model year 2002

Fuse box 13-point relay carrier
Fuse colours: Position of relays:
30 A - green - Starter inhibitor relay (J207)
(R 81 811 -5 I 25 A - whie
TR 20 A - yellow WL U6
| (GO 3 15 A - blue () SESUE
= s D=1 10 A - red P12 )3 )4 LsJLeJ\
(L2 Tl = Tl = T 75 A - brown fEr=y = = h s e
(I e | 5 A - beige H H H H
) 9 7108 ) 9 )10 )1 ]2 )13
I | = i = e = =l =l =
= 0= [C=1 o [¢]
1] {1 . u |_J
From fuse number 23 upwards the fuses in
o~ the fuse box are designated as 223 etc. in
e the Current Flow Diagram.

Micro-central electrics

Position of relays:
- Fuel pump relay (J17)
- Automatic intermittent wash/wipe relay (J31)

E - Automatic intermittent wash/wipe relay (J31)

Edition 03.01
Audi A6 Current Flow Diagram No. 10/2
8-point relay carrier
Position of relays:
- Radiator fan 2nd speed relay (J101)
- Radiator fan relay (J26)
- Radiator fan fuse (S42)
- Radiator fan control unit fuse (S142)
3-point relay carrier in electronics box,
plenum chamber
Position of relays:
- Secondary air pump relay (J299)
- Motronic current supply relay (J271)
- Secondary air pump fuse (S130)
Edition 03.01
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No. 10/2

Battery, starter, alternator

A

B

(¢}

C1

D

J31
S204
S205
T3aw

T100

T10p

81
A17

Ad41

*%

Battery

Starter

Alternator

Voltage regulator

Ignition/starter switch

Automatic intermittent wash/wipe relay
Fuse -1- (30)

Fuse -2- (30)

3-pin connector, black, in engine
compartment, right

10-pin connector, brown, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
10-pin connector, black, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
Earth strap, battery - body

Earth strap, engine - body

Earth connection -1-, in dash panel
wiring harness

Connection (61), in dash panel wiring
harness

Positive (+) connection (50), in dash
panel wiring harness

Models with manual gearbox

Models with automatic gearbox
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No. 10/3

Motronic control unit, starter inhibitor relay

D - Ignition/starter switch
F125 - Multi-function switch
J207 - Starter inhibitor relay
J220 - Motronic control unit
S232 - Fuse 32 in fuse box
T9 - 9-pin connector, brown, at starter
inhibitor relay
T10n - 10-pin connector, orange, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
T17m - 17-pin connector, blue, connector
point, A pillar, right
12 - Earth point, in engine compartment,
left
85 - Earth connection -1-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
131 - Earth connection -2-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
A2 - Positive (+) connection (15), in dash
panel wiring harness
D131 " Connection (15) via fuse 232, in engine

compartment wiring harness

- Models with automatic gearbox

30 30
15 15
3 1 A
‘ 31 31 '
D131
®L it -
4,0 0,35 25 05 25 25
W sw sw W swibl
6/15 [140 1232 q
zsof\” Tions [e5)
232a "\)
25 %
swibl
Ja220 @ }
2
ws = white
W Ti7me sw = black
ro = red
. =red
5% br = brown
briws gn = green
. bl = blue
Fi2s gr = grey
* li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
4,0 5 5 4,0 rs = pink
br briws  brh brign
ole |lele |ele
15 16 17 18 19 2-0 2-1 22 23 24 25 2'6 2-7

28
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No. 10/4

Motronic control unit, injectors and ignition
coils for cylinders 1-4

C6 - Coil condenser
J220 - Motronic control unit
N30 - Injector, cylinder 1
N31 - Injector, cylinder 2
N32 - Injector, cylinder 3
N33 - Injector, cylinder 4
N70 - Ignition coil 1 with output stage
N127 - Ignition coil 2 with output stage
N291 - Ignition coil 3 with output stage
N292 - Ignition coil 4 with output stage
P - Spark plug connector
Q - Spark plugs
S229 - Fuse 29 in fuse box
T10n - 10-pin connector, orange, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
T17i - 17-pin connector, white, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
85 - Earth connection -1-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
132 - Earth connection -3-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
D23 - Connection (via fuse 229), in front right
wiring harness
D106 - C_onnection -4-, in engine compartment
wiring harness
D131 " Connection (15) via fuse 232, in engine

compartment wiring harness

25/02/2016



WI- XML

Audi A6

Current Flow Diagram

30 30
15 15
i i A
{ 31 31 '
D131 (58]
1 1 1 1 ¥
10 1,0 10 1,0 05 05
sw/bl swibl sw/bl sw/bl ro/gn ro/gn
1 1 1 1 1 1 C)\
Neas| Naa| Nes| Nas@{l N2os| N2og @
Iz 2 2 2 Iz “_
0,35 0,35 0,35 0,35 1,0 1,0 Q
brige bribl anfws i brigr brige
{ Yo7 lnz !24 J220 89 Y115 !120 '
ima ino i& i%
0,35 035 0,3! 0,35
ws/br gnigr blige grisw D23
o | | 1 1
25 05 25 25 25 05
rolgn  rolgn rolgn rolgn rolgn  rolgn
3 Nazs !1 3 Na2a ?1 3 Nazs b 3 Nazs ?1 ws = white
e = =] = [ =] sw = black
2 4 Qv iz 4 vi 2 4 b 2 4 il ro =red
25 . =red
o br = brown
f gn = green
0,75 bl = blue
& gr = grey
li = purple
g, || [ | p3E
QL4 Cs “1Q 2 1Q +1Q ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
25 A 5 1 5 0 5 0
brige brige brige brige
& 4 45 4 a4 49 50 51 s 55 54 5 5

file:///C:/ElsaWin/docs/slp/A/en-GB/A00562100010.htm

Page 5 of 16

No. 10/5

Motronic control unit, injectors and ignition
coils for cylinders 5-8

C6
J220
N83
N84
N85
N86
N205

N208

N323
N324
N325
N326
P
Q

131

132

D23

D107

D131

Coil condenser

Motronic control unit

Injector, cylinder 5

Injector, cylinder 6

Injector, cylinder 7

Injector, cylinder 8

Inlet camshaft timing adjustment valve
-1-

Inlet camshaft timing adjustment valve
2-

Ignition coil 5 with final output stage
Ignition coil 6 with final output stage
Ignition coil 7 with final output stage
Ignition coil 8 with final output stage
Spark plug connector

Spark plugs

Earth connection -2-, in engine
compartment wiring harness

Earth connection -3-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
Connection (via fuse 229), in front right
wiring harness

Connection -5-, in engine compartment
wiring harness

Connection (15) via fuse 232, in engine
compartment wiring harness
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No. 10/6

Motronic control unit, throttle valve control

30 30 A unit, accelerator pedal position senders
15 15 X . 3
% % E3 - Hazard warning light switch
‘ ' @ } G79 - Accelerator pedal position sender
G185 - Accelerator pedal position sender -2-
A 4 G186 - Throttle valve drive (electric throttle
operation)
T 1T 1 G187 - Throttle valve drive angle sender -1-
Giss (e Giss bhed @ 95 0.5 Q (electric throttle operation)
|<? e ———— j;&r| ) Z G188 - Throttle valve drive angle sender -2-
TR P Tiws  Ee Jasae Q&, (electric throttle operation)
Q J220 - Motronic control unit
o bt gdew Wbl swbr  biwe it J234 - Airbag control unit
J338 - Throttle valve control unit
1 fue Yo Yoo Foo Juo  Joo g T17i - 17-pin connector, white, connector
‘ ® ' point, electronics box, plenum chamber
IR T T M I T T17k - 17-pin connector, red, connector point,
electronics box, plenum chamber
ot b e ok trew 19 - Earth point, near ignition coil
- Earth connection -3-, in engine
ws = white 132 .
T BT BT w = black compartment wiring harness
o I o = red a1p5 - Connection (crash signal), in dash
it =red panel wiring harness
035 035 035 035 035 035 br = brown
gefli  brro  gefbl grige  brign gn = green
bl = blue
2/ N3 Nas1 Yes2 45— A1 gr = grey
| [ li = purple
vi = purple
Gro Giss ge = yellow
or = orange
25 rs = pink
brige
57 58 59 G-D 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69

70
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Audi A6 No. 10/7

Current Flow Diagram

Motronic control unit, knock sensor 1, engine

% 30 A speed s_ender, coolant temperature senders,
X X Motronic current supply relay
{ ' « } G2 Coolant temperature sender
i - G28 Engine speed sender
¥ G61 Knock sensor 1
0 —1 1 1 G62 Coolant temperature sender
2% 25 25 0% 25 05 @ G66 Knock sensor 2
2130 W 5 Y J220 Motronic control unit
oot T - —{I 1 @ J271 Motronic current supply relay
“ o7 16/67a Ja/60 S T3k 3-pin connector, grey, on engine speed
Q sender
0,35 25 0,35 .
gniro i wslsw T3bc 3-pin co1nnector, green, at knock
sensor
Lo Jozo e 2 T3bd 3-pin connector, green, at knock
{ ® ' sensor 2
0 i“ o i“" * o * T100 - 10-pin connector, brown, connector
035 035 035 035 035 0% point, electronics box, plenum chamber
o i T10p 10-pin connector, black, connector
1 l 1 1 220 point, electronics box, plenum chamber
03 0% 0% 0% 0% ws = white 139 Earth connection (sender earth), in
| _ ] | _ | _ | sw = black Motronic wiring harness
-] - ] ,rto ;[:g 220 Earth connection (sender earth), in
T;‘i;c Tabe T,31bv -|—/33bd T?ZDd -|—,31bd Tawt {1 Tk stkrsl_I_' br = brown engine wiring harness
- — -— F—1 05 05 03 o3 03 gn = green Earth connection (sender earth) -1-, in
— | _ — brige  brge brige  brigr  gribl bl = blue 269 -
iz fa , o = ooy dash panel wiring harness
) | C‘L‘ | =] | Tiopo :I li = purp:e D50 Positive (+) con_ngctlon (30), in engine
o o Con e G éle z )F/’:lflg\i compartment wmng hgrness
I or = orange Dl02 " C_onnectlon -2-, in engine compartment
035 a3 rs = pink wiring harness
7 72 73 74 75 76 ” 78 79 BO 81 82 83

84
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No. 10/8

Motronic control unit, Hall senders, brake light

switch
F

F36
F47

G40
G163
J104
J220
M9
M10
S5
S7
S13
T10n

T17f

T17i

220

A18

A52

J9

Brake light switch

Clutch pedal switch

Cruise control system brake pedal
switch

Hall sender

Hall sender 2

ABS with EDL control unit

Motronic control unit

Brake light bulb, left

Brake light bulb, right

Fuse in fuse box

Fuse in fuse box

Fuse in fuse box

10-pin connector, orange, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
17-pin connector, black, in 8-point relay
carrier, behind driver's storage
compartment

17-pin connector, white, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
Earth connection (sender earth), in
engine wiring harness

Connection (54), in dash panel wiring
harness

Positive (+) connection 2 (30), in dash
panel wiring harness

Positive (+) connection (5 volts), in
Motronic wiring harness

Connection -1- (15a), in ABS wiring
harness

Models with manual gearbox
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Audi A6 Current Flow Diagram No. 10/9

Motronic control unit, secondary air pump

2 %0 A relay, activated charcoal filter system solenoid
X X ! valve 1 (pulsed), cruise control system switch
{ ' « } E45 - Cruise control system switch
' ©J220 - Motronic control unit
\ 4 J299 - Secondary air pump relay
_IGO 1 1 1 1— o=z N80 - Activated charcoal filter system
o gr?/'se gr?/5 gr%se anige gn/ 3 sw/bl . swlbl gr?/s solenoid valve 1 (pU'Sed)
1 lgj lg ‘ f O\ N112 - Secondary air inlet valve
1 IE,B E_] o sk E_] E.] @ IE.,E @ N144 - Electro/hydraulic engine mounting
3 N 7 Nast 2 N Nisa 3 Nws 7 N2 “ solenoid valve, left
I I oo I I Q N145 - Electro_/hydrauliq engine mounting
o blow anigw o .-“v'w’;" i blko ige solenoid valve, right
I 5 I N156 - Intake manifold change-over valve
148 45 45 64 Rios 1116 44 N261 - Intake manifold change-over valve 2
{ ® ' N335 - Variable intake manifold change-over
46 JZZD 38 57 75 76 Va|Ve
1 S130 - Secondary air pump fuse
4,0 4,0 0,35 0,35 0,35 0,35 0,35 . . .
rolsw bligr swiws  roige rolgr T17i - 17-pin connector, white, connector
[ point, electronics box, plenum chamber
8/87 6/85 N .
— ws = white V101 - Secondary air pump motor
e T WTn Wiy T =
| ) Jaso KR A s sw = black - Earth point, in engine compartment,
2/30 4/86 ro =red 12 ’
II Tzin? t =red left
40 40 05 035 035 035 035 035 br = brown atg - Connection (cruise control system), in
i g b "i i gn - green dash panel wiring harness
107] = Dlue . . .
(R 2 s T Mo Hs ar =grey Az T Posn:ve_ (.+) ct?nnectlon (30), in dash
7 5 li = purple panel wiring harness
& ly_p=r—piE| I fing h: . .
I:] A Eﬁvm - 5 : vi = purple - Connection (via fuse 234), in front right
45 % ge = yellow D22 ifing h
or = orange wiring harness
40 035 035 rs = pink * - Models with cruise control system
* - Engine code ASG
® - Engine code ANK (S6 models)
99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112
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No. 10/10

Motronic control unit, lambda probes, air

mass meter
G39 - Lambda probe
G70 - Air mass meter
G108 - Lambda probe 2
J220 - Motronic control unit
T4u - 4-pin connector, black, for lambda
probe 1
T4v - 4-pin connector, black, for lambda
probe 2
Z19 - Lambda probe heater
Z28 - Lambda probe 2 heater
131 - Earth connection -2-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
po2 - Connection (via fuse 234), in front right

wiring harness
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Audi A6 Current Flow Diagram No. 10/ 11

Motronic control unit, fuel pump relay, lambda

2 %0 A probes downstream of catalytic converter
3 % ! G130 - Lambda probe downstream of catalytic

converter
{ Wmao 19/86 ' « }

I — T G131 - Lambda probe 2 downstream of
207878 § ZBTF 4 16085 W catalytic converter
D22 s3 TFIDTI S2BTF S35 S35 J17 - Fuel pump relay
1 1 | | . .
05 05 25 25 s 05 05 J220 - Motronic control unit
gn/ge gnlge  gn/ge gn/sw  gniro rofbl sw O .
i 1 I A S228 - Fuse 28 in fuse box
= = { o 25‘1'2\235 @ S234 - Fuse 34 in fuse box
Trows 2042 228 Towe & T4s - 4-pin connector, green, for lambda
Q probe 1 downstream of catalytic
i o o converter
T4t - 4-pin connector, brown, for lambda
Jazo Nes probe 2 downstream of catalytic
{ ® ' converter
63 68 69 R T10n - 10-pin connector, orange, connector
127 point, electronics box, plenum chamber
05 0,35 0,35 0,35 05 0,35 035 0,35 H
anige  geiro gnige  gelws T10p - 10-pin connector, black, connector
| _ | | _ ] oint, electronics box, plenum chamber
-~ fo— -~ o p p
ws = white Z29 - Lambda probe 1 heater, downstream of
Tasi B Tasi2 0 Tassa [l Tasia Tav1 QWTavz W Tavs B Tava sw f black catalytic converter
rft" = feg Z30 - Lambda probe 2 heater, downstream of
= re .
br = brown catalytic convgrter . .
gn = green 131 - Earth connection -2-, in engine
bl = blue compartment wiring harness
I Come D22 - Connection (via fuse 234), in front right
| | A vi = purple wiring harness
Z29 Gizo Z30 Gzt ge = yellow
or = orange
035 035 rs = pink
@ 131
127 128 129 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140
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157 A7
035 035
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Tropi2 Tirwz
035 035
gnibl swige
{ 371D J220 40
58 0 * * a1
CAN-L CAN-H Ja17 J217 @
N ” LI . A
0350 0350 035 035 035 035 10 035 035 035
orfbr orisw orisw r swgr  swio  swio  swio s rolgr
155] [182]
Th7w13 Ti7k14 T7mis Tizm i Tazk Tioo [ T100r9
3 ) B
035 035 035 035 035 05 5
orfbr orfsw orfsw. orfbr  swigr o brifo
®
Ee7
1 3
Gass : J
2
5
141 142 143 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151 162 153 _ 154
A97-83522

<

ppp

ws = white
sw = black
ro = red

. =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 10/12

Motronic control unit, CAN bus, oil level
thermo sender (service interval)

E87
G266
J217
J220
T100
T10p
T17k

T17m

131
A20
A121

A122

Control and display unit for air
conditioner

Qil level thermo sender, service
interval

Automatic gearbox control unit
Motronic control unit

10-pin connector, brown, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
10-pin connector, black, connector
point, electronics box, plenum chamber
17-pin connector, red, connector point,
electronics box, plenum chamber
17-pin connector, blue, connector
point, A pillar, right

Earth connection -2-, in engine
compartment wiring harness
Connection (15a), in dash panel wiring
harness

Connection (high bus), in dash panel
wiring harness

Connection (low bus), in dash panel
wiring harness

CAN bus (data wire)

Models with automatic gearbox
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30 30
15 15
; x A
‘ 31 3 '
I75x Ian
05 40
swiro e
1 1 @
Sz I: Sa2
5A 40A (_’a
2 2 Es7 >
1 '513
05 4,0 4,0 05 035 Q
swige ro/bl robl swige swibr
4185 1130 230 6/85
= | En
b — — — N
—|J1o1 Jo2s Time
Esr 3/86 2/87 8/87 4186
B1
0,35 05 4,0 4,0 0,5 )5
bribl  rofgn rolsw rolws  brign rolgn
D15! I I
ws = white
Tizn Tizn -
o Naso I sw = black
ro =red
t =red
035 035 40 035 5 5 br = brown
swiro br/bl W brisw  brign rolgn gn = green
B12 bl = blue
2 . Ew 2st1 4/512 gr = grey
t, t° li = purple
M o o ]
r ® Ges V7|z:| F1gl — . 1F54 vi = purple
T 3 ! 2 ge = yellow
R or = orange
0,35 5 40 .0 5 rs = pink
griro br
156 156 157 158 159 160 1;1 152 163 164 165 166 167 168
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No. 10/13

Engine cooling with radiator fan relay

E87

F18
F54
G65
J26
J101
N39
S42
S142
T17h

V7
44
193

D155

Control and display unit for air
conditioner

Radiator fan thermo-switch
Radiator fan thermo-switch

High pressure sender

Radiator fan relay

Radiator fan 2nd speed relay
Radiator fan series resistor
Radiator fan single fuse

Radiator fan control unit fuse
17-pin connector, brown, connector
point, A pillar, left

Radiator fan

Earth point, lower part of left A-pillar

Earth connection -1-, in radiator fan
wiring harness

Connection -1- (air conditioner pressure
switch), in engine compartment wiring
harness
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No. 10/ 14

Engine cooling with radiator fan control unit

2 % A E87 - Contrql and display unit for air
P A conditioner
{ ' « } F18 - Radiator fan thermo-switch
" F54 - Radiator fan thermo-switch
P G65 - High pressure sender
I° J293 - Radiator fan control unit, in engine
o compartment, front left
i o O\ S42 - Radiator fan single fuse
Tirhz |: Sa2 Y B:I @ T2by - 2-pin connector, on radiator fan control
60A 7 .'" .
2 " Y unit
Q T6ao - 6-pin connector, on radiator fan control
o N ol o 5 unit
il I T17h - 17-pin connector, brown, connector
Teao/ T2by/2 At WAL= point’ A pi||ar’ left
J293| ® V7 - Radiator fan
T6ao/4 |, T2by/1 iTSaolS T6ao/5 V177 _ Rad|ator fan _2_
X 193 - Earth connection -1-, in radiator fan
gniro orgn wiring harness
ii D167 - Connection (radiator fan stage 1), in
& ws = white engine compartment wiring harness
Tim brign Tarmro sw = black
ro =red
Tirha 151 nt =red
0,35 05 5 5 0,35 bl’ = brown
swibr brisw brign rolgn i/ swiro gn = green
o 1. bl = blue
Eer Esr 2stt 452 ?I’ = greyI
t° to | = purple
FmF b Fs4 vi = purple
1181 3181 ge = yellow
or = orange
0 5 5 hu, 5 rs = pink
169 170 17 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 179 180 181 182
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t =red
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*Gn B FEH Thear gr = grey
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No. 10/15

Dash panel insert, fuel pump, fuel gauge

G

G1
G6
G169
G237
J285

K2
T10f

T10ba

T16a
T32

T32a

86

269

A76

Fuel gauge sender

Fuel gauge

Fuel pump (pre-supply pump)

Fuel gauge sender 2

Fuel gauge sender 3

Control unit with display in dash panel
insert

Alternator warning lamp

10-pin connector, brown, connector
point, A pillar, left

10-pin connector, blue, connector
point, A pillar, left

16-pin connector, diagnosis connection
32-pin connector, blue, on dash panel
insert

32-pin connector, green, on dash panel
insert

Earth connection -1-, in rear wiring
harness

Earth connection (sender earth) -1-, in
dash panel wiring harness

Connection (diagnosis wire K), in dash
panel wiring harness

Models with front-wheel drive

Models with four-wheel drive

Wiring in fuel tank

Sender earth output
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Audi A6 Current Flow Diagram No. 10/ 16

Dash panel insert

ig ig A F1 - Oil pressure switch
3 31 F66 - Coolant shortage indicator switch
{ @ } G3 - Coolant temperature gauge
G5 - Rev. counter
¥ G21 - Speedometer
G22 - Speedometer sender (Hall sender, on
gearbox)
Qk, J285 - Qontrol unit with display in dash panel
T @5 insert
o K3 - Oil pressure warning lamp
Q K28 - Coolant temperature/coolant shortage
T32/6 T32a/14 T32112 T32/3 T32/25 Warning Iamp
K83 - Fault warning lamp for self-
diagnosis/exhaust emissions
{ @ Gs@” Kas®” Kiaz &) Jzss @ Gs@) Gzt & Ks & Kas K132 - Electronic power control fault lamp
T10p - 10-pin connector, black, connector
—iTm 3213 Ta2al15 Ta2/8 132728 32110 T32022 point, electronics box, plenum chamber
T32 - 32-pin connector, blue, on dash panel

035
anibl

@
1
°

35 05 035 0,35 ;
bibr  brio wslgr blige insert

ws = white T32a 32-pin connector, green, on dash panel

-+ Tiop W Tropr10 Tropia Tiopr7 sw = black insert
” ro = red . . .
it =red 131 - Earth connectloln_ -2-, in engine
oss oss o8 o5 5 br = brown compartment wiring harness
an r b e gn = green } ) . ) )
it bl = blue A4S Connection (engine speed signal), in

dash panel wiring harness

216 1 ?r = greyl . . .
© o E]F E]F Ji : pﬂ:pé A0S T Connecp.on (speed signal), in dash
55,52 1 - Fes = purp panel wiring harness
ge = yellow
or = orange
05 05 rs = pink
brige
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